CONTENTS
BASIC INFORMATION ON GRINDING WHEELS
Page
PRODUCTION PROGRAMME REVIEW 5
- Grinding wheels made of aluminas and silicon carbides 5
- Grinding tools made of super hard abrasives – diamond and cubic boron nitride 5
MARKING SISTEM 6
- Specification of the wheel material 7

Designation of a non-standard type:
11M   D/JxT-thread-W../E../K..
Ordering example: 11P 110x55x22,2   A36PB, 50 m/s
30
D T H
(mm) (mm) (mm)
110 55 22
130 55 22
100 50 Thread
125 50 Thread
150 50 Thread
Application Type of grinding Recommendation
Rough A16PB
Medium A36PB
Steel
Fine
A60OB
A80OB
Very fine A120LB
Rough C16PB
Medium C36PB
Stone
Fine
C60OB
C80NB
Very fine C120LB
Table of dimensions:
Fibre discs
Fibre discs are special products for processing rounded surfaces. They are used on angle grinders at an operating peripheral
speed of 80 m/s.
Fibre discs for snagging steel and hard bronze are made of regular alumina (A) (rust and lacquer removing). If they are to be
applied for processing of non-ferrous metals and non-metals, they are made of silicon carbide (C).
Table of They are available in
dimensions: different grain sizes:
for rough grinding, snagging 16, 24
for general application 24, 36, 60
for finishing 80, 100, 120, (150)
Ordering example:    30B   180x22,2   A36, 80 m/s
31
Type:
30A
Designation: 30A DxH
with round
hole
Type:
30B
Designation: 30B   DxH
with
cross-slot
D H
(mm) (mm)
115 22,2
125 22,2
150 22,2
180 22,2
Semi-flexible grinding wheel – Swaty-Rondex
Type: 29
Designation:
29 DxUxH
SWATY-RONDEX wheels are used on angle grinders with
maximum operating speed up to 80 m/s.
Application:
- For grinding of straight and rounded metal surfaces as for
instance: thanks, steel constructions, turbines, cisterns,
carriage bodies;
- For processing stone and artificial stone;
- In civil engineering;
The grinding is cold with a reduced (limited) noise.
Swaty-Rondex grinding wheels should only be used with
supporting pad.
Packing:  25 pcs. in a carton (by request also 50 pcs.)
Ordering example:
29   180x3,5x22,2   A24, 80 m/s
32
Dimensions Types of grinding For steel For stone(mm)
115x3x22,2 Rough A 24 RBF C 24 RBF
125x3x22,2
A 36 RBF C 36 RBF
Medium
A 60 RBF C 60 RBF
180x3,5x22,2 Fine A 100 RBF C 100 RB
Shank mounted flap wheels
Type:52LA, to be used for 30 m/s.
Flap wheels are used for quick and easy grinding of a wide range of materials.
Flap wheel sheets, made of high quality grinding paper, can easily adjust to any,
even very uneven surface.
Flap wheels made of aluminium oxide in grits A40 to A120 have the following
application:
- Grinding of low-alloy steels
- Grinding of ductile and non-ferrous metals
- Grinding of wood
- Grinding of plastic
Flap wheels with zirconia in grits ZA 40 to ZA 120 are adequate for grinding and polishing of
more requiring materials:
- Grinding of high-alloy steels
- Grinding of tough ductile and alloy metals
- Grinding of non-ferrous, heat treated and heat resistant steels
Table of dimesions
Flap wheels are produced in the following diameters and heights:
All flap wheels are mounted on 6mm thick and 40 mm long shanks.
How to order:
Wheel type – diameter x height – type of abrasive and grit size
Ordering example: 52 LA – 60 x 40 – ZA 80, 30 m/s.
Flap discs
Type:29LA, 27LA
Flap discs are to be used at the operating peripheral speed 80 m/s. They meet the requirements of European Standard
EN 13743.
Application:
- Coarse and fine grinding of brakes
- Edge grinding and removal of jagged edges
- Removal of dyes
- Cleaning of cast iron products
- Surface grinding
- Polishing
Fields of use:
- Aluminium, soft metals
- Steel
- Plastic, wood
- Alloyed steels
- Non-iron alloys
- Inox
Flap discs 3 STARS are manufactured from regular alumina and zirconia alumina in grits 40, 60, 80, 100 and 120.
Ordering example: 29LA 115x22   ZA40, 80 m/s
Packing: 20 pcs. in a carton. 33
Wheel Wheel
diameter height
(mm) (mm)
30 15, 20, 25
40 15, 20, 25, 30
50 15, 20, 25, 30, 40
60 20, 25, 30, 40
80 20, 25, 30, 40
Dimensions (mm):
115x22,2
125x22,2
180x22,2
Cutting on Swing Frames and Stationary Grinding Machines
Cut-off wheels:
Table of dimensions:
Type: 41B, 41CD, 41C2, 41CD2, 41C2D2
Designation:
41B x D x T x H
Ordering example:
41B 300x3,5x25,4 A30 S 1BF for steel
41B 300x3,5x32 C30 P 3BF for stone
41C 350x3x25,4 7A 36/1 L10BF83 for Chop Saw
41C2 500x6x40 7A 24/2J10BF83 for high alloyed steel
41C2 D2K 813x9,5x100 S2WA20/9R9BF for big steel workpeces
Programme of production according to the way of application:
They are produced in accordance with European safety standards pr EN 12413.
Specification selection guide (recommendation):
For very hard working conditions special specifications with Zirconia alumina (ZA) are available.
Cut-off wheels with side-reinforcements (shape 41B) for higher side load and for cutting stone are also available as well as
wheels with centrally inserted (one or more) reinforcement pieces (shapes 41CD, 41 C2, 41CD2, 41C2D2). Wheels thus
designed are used when side-burning of the material at cutting-off smaller diameters and at offhand cutting is to be avoided.
34
Machines and types  Maximum operating Diameter
of grinding speed (m/s) D (mm)
Swing frames and other grinding
machines for offhand grinding
80 300-500
Stationary and mobile grinding
machines for forced and hand guidance
100 300-800
Application Specification Dimension Type
D (mm)
Construction steel A30S1BF 300-350 41B
A24S1BF 400-500 41CD, 41B
Rails S3WA 24 BF 300-350 41PRB
Stone, brick stone, asbestos cement C30P3BF 300-500 41B
Concrete, granite, asphalt, C30S4BF 300-350 41B
soft fire clay (soft refractories)
Aluminium and A24P5BF 400-600 41B
non-ferrous metals
Stainless steel 4A30N6BF 300-350 41B
D T H
(mm) (mm) (mm)
300 2,8 3 3,5 4 22,2 25,4 32
350 3 3,5 4 25,4 32 40
400 4 4,5 32 40
450 4 4,5 32 40
500 5 6 40
600 6 7 (8) 40 60 80
800 8 80 100
1000 10 12 100 152,4
Thin reinforced cut-off wheels
Type: 41B Standard dimensions:
D: 65 – 230 mm
T: 1 – 1,9 mm
H: 10, 16 and 22,2 mm
Designation:
41B D x Tx H
Side reinforced straigth cut-off wheels in resin bond for manual cut-
ting on stationary machines and on angle grinders with operating
speed 80 m/s, furnished with one metal hole insert. Thin cut-off
wheels meet the requirements of European Safety Standard EN 12413
and their production is approved by Safety Certificate SUVA 381.
Side grinding is not allowed. Thin cut-off wheels are manufactured
in two specifications:
- for steel/inox
- for stainless steel Fe free, cast iron and Aluminium
Packing:  50 pcs. in a carton.
35
1 for 2 1 for 3
Application Steel / Inox Code Inox/Aluminium/Cast Code
Dimension Specification Specification

Table of dimensions (mm):
Commercial specification for universal steel and cast iron: A60PB
Ordering example:
41   150 x 1,5 x 20   A60PB, 50 m/s for cast iron
41  175x1,5x16 72 A60/1 08 B83 for bowden cables (covered by PVC)
41  200x1,5x20 72 A60/1 08 B83 for bowden cables (covered by PVC)
Packing:  25 pcs. in a carton
36
D T H
(mm) (mm) (mm)
50 10
65
0,8-2,0
10
75 10
80 10
100 10
125
1,0-3,0
20 (16)
150
200
13  16    20  22,2    25  30  32
37
PRECISE GRINDING
Cylindrical Grinding
Type:
1 5 7
Recomendations
38
Application Abrasive Grain size Grade Structure Bond
Unhardened steels 52A,A 54-60 K-L 8 V
<55 HRc 2A, 4A
Hardened steels 55-62 HRc 4A, 6A 60-80 J-L 8 V
62-64 HRc 6A, 8A
Tool steel, high-alloyed 8A 60-80 J-K 8 V
Stainless steels           9C, C 54-60
J-L 7
V
J-K 8
High-speed steels 58A, 4A 60-80 K-L 8 V
Chromium-plated material 4A 60-80 J-K 7-8 V
finishing 2A 100-120 K 9 B
polishing 9C 500 I-J 12-16 B
Non-ferrous metals
(soft bronze, aluminium, brass)
9C, C 36-60 J-K 5-7 V
Hard bronze 52A, 4A 46-60 K-L 7 V
Gray cast iron 9C, 52A 46-60 J-K 6-7 V
Plastics 9C, C 36-60 H-J 9-11 V
C
Carbide metals 8A 60-100 H-K 7-8 V
Diamond
Porcelain 9C 60-80 J 7 V
Stainless steel 2A, 52A 46-60 K-L 6-8 V
39
Table of dimensions of grinding wheels for cylindrical grinding
D T H
(mm) (mm) (mm)
75 6-100 10   20   32
80 6-100 13   16   20   32
100 6-100 10   13   16   20   32
115 6-100 25,4   32
125 6-100 13   16   20   25   30   32   40   50,8   76,2
150 6-100 13   16   20   25   30   32   40   50,8   76,2
175 6-100 13   16   20   25   32   40   50,8
180 6-125 13   16   20   25   32   40   50,8
200 6-125 16   20   25   32   40   50,8   76,2
225 6-125 16   20   25   32   40   50,8   60
250 6-125 16   20   25   32   40   50,8   76,2   127
300 6-125 16   20   25   32   40   50,8   76,2   127   152,4   160
350 6-125 20   25   32   40   50,8   76,2   127   160   203,2
400 8-150 25   32   40   50,8   127   160   203,2

35 – 45 m/s by vitrified bonded wheels and
35 – 50 m/s by resinoid bonded weels,
Ordering example:
1RSL 600 x 400 x 304,8   4A 60/2 J 6V35, 40 m/s Cylindrical grinding - centreless
43
44
By this type of grinding the workpiece is not fixed in the machine but it lies between the grinding wheel, the regulating wheel
and the rigid workpiece rest blade. Depending on the type of loading of the workpiece into the machine we differ among the
following types of grinding:
1. Through-feed grinding
2. Plunge cut grinding
3. Grinding with a stop
By through-feed grinding the workpiece, which has to be of cylindrical shape without shoulders or heads, traverses through
the machine between the grinding and the regulating wheel.
By plunge cut grinding the workpiece, which can be profiled (more diameters with shoulders) is infed between the two wheels,
whereby the regulating wheel is less skewed than the grinding wheel.
Grinding with a stop is used for grinding of tapered workpieces, as are for example tapered heads on spiral drills. The work-
piece is infed into the machine and is ground into the desired shape by the moment it reaches the stop.
Specification of grinding wheels for grinding of different materials by through-feed grinding:
By the same roughness of the material surface grinding wheels for infeed grinding have to be for 2 to 3 grades finer than grind-
ing wheels for through-feed grinding.
• For grinding of bars Ø 9-18 mm at passing of high grade steel or low alloyed steel we recommend:
1  600x250x355  S5 7C 60/9 08 B00, 50 m/s, for Lindköping machines.
• For grinding rotors of electrical motors at passing:
1RS   610x508x304,8  7A 36/1 L6V35.
Regulating wheels are produced in vitrified in resinoid and rubbed bond in the following specifications:
A80–120 T–8 V
3A 80–120 T7–8 B
A80–100 TR 11
Application Recommendations
Material Abrasive Grain size Grade Structure Bond
Unhardened steels 52A 60-80 L-M 7-8 V
Hardened steels 2A, 52A 60-80 K-M 7-8 V
Stainless steels 9C, 4A 54-60 J-M 7-8 V
High-speed steels 52A, 6A 60-80 K-M 8 V
Non-ferrous metals (soft bronze,
9C, C 36-46 L 5-6 V
aluminium, brass)
Hard bronze
52A, L
2A, 8A 46-60 M 7 V
Gray cast iron
52A 54-60 K 8 V
9C 46-60 L 7
Plastics 9C, C 46-60 K 6 V
Porcelain 9C 36-60 J-K 6-7 V
Drill grinding 2A, 42A 54-60 L-M 6-8 V
Valve-stem grinding 52A, 2A 54-60 L-M 6-8 V
Grinding of bearings
(external grinding of rings)
6A, 8A 100-120 M-N 7 V
Grinding of bars at passing 52A, 2A 46-80 K-N 5-7 V
Chromium plated material 2A 60-80 J-K 8 V
Surface Grinding with Straight
Grinding Wheels
45
Type:
1 5 7
Application      Abrasive Grain size Grade Structure Bond
Steel - unhardened 52A 36 - 46 K -M 6 V
- hardened <55HRc 2A, 4A
55-62 HRc 4A, 6A 46 - 60 H- J 6 - 7 V
62-64 HRc 6A, 8A
Tool steel, high-alloyed 8A 46 - 60 H - J 6 - 7 V
Chromium plated 8A 46 - 80 I - J 8 V
Stainless and chemically resistant
8A
46 - 60
I - J 7 - 8 V
C I 6
C 46 - 60 H 6 - 7 V
Carbide metal
6A, 8A 46 - 60 H - I 6 - 7 V

• 31S16    160x60x200            S4A 46/1 E8 B11 for knives
• 31S30A 166/150x75xT248  1ZA 20/9 OP2 B37/71 for rails.
Ordering example: 31B51   120/106x41x250   3GA 30/2 K8 BO3
6        250x100-W9E20   52C 180/2 K11 BO3 for bearings
46
Application      Abrasive Grain size Grade Structure Bond
Steel - unhardened 52A 24-46 I - K 6 V
<55 HRc 2A, 8A
- hardened 55-62 HRc 4A, 6A 36 - 46 E - I 7 - 12 V
62-64 HRc 6A, 8A
Tool steel, high-alloyed 8A 36 - 46 E - I 7-12 V
- high-speed 2A - 42A 46 G-H 7 V
- stainless
2A, 8A 46-60 F-J 7-12
V
C 36-46 J 5
Gray cast iron and chilled iron
9C, C 24-36 H-K 5
V
2A, 42A, 52A 46 I 12
Aluminium and non-ferrous
9C, C 24-36 H-J 5 Vmetals, brass
2A, 8A G-I 12Chromium plated surfaces
C
46-80
H 5
V
Marble 9C 24 L 4 B
Plastics 9C 24-54 K 4 B
Hard fire clay (refractories) 9C 16-36 S 3 B
Double wheel Surface Grinding with Wheels
with Inserted Nuts
Type: 36 37
Designation: 36 D x T x H — number of nuts 37 D x T — W — number of nuts
Surface grinding with grinding wheels and ring wheels with inserted nuts, type 36 and 37.
Ordering example for surface grinding of circular saw:
37L11   404x140-W37   S2A 70/1 G9 BO8
For front grinding of circular saws:
1   500x50x203,2   S2A 46/9 K6 B08/174 47
Application      Abrasive Grain size Grade Structure Bond
Side grinding of bearing rings 52A 80-100 K-N 8 V
S52A, 52A 54-100 J-N 6-8 B
Grinding of (roller) bearing
straight grinding 2 A 70-120 K-N 6-8 B
cylindrical grinding 6A, 2A 80-120 K-N 8 V
Clutch discs 9C 16-24 K-N 4 B
Grinding of brake lining 9C 16-24 K-N 4 B
Gears 2A 46-60 H-K 6 V
Piston rings
gray cast iron 9C, C 24-100 K-M 6-8 B
steel 52A 24-100 K-M 6-8 B
Grinding of valve seats 9C 60-120 J-L 6-8
V
B
Grinding of piston rods 52A 46-60 J 5 B
48
Grinding wheels for spring grinding
They are used for two-wheel side grinding on special machines such as WAFIOS, SCHENKER, and OMD. Grinding wheels are fixed on support
wheels by special glues or by screws. In this case grinding wheels must be furnished with inserted nuts. Concerning the kind and distribution of
nuts the buyer and the producer must previously agree about their position in the wheels.
As to the purpose and kind of use these grinding wheels are produced in different design: as straight grinding wheels, as straight grinding wheels
without hole, and as stepped grinding wheels. Possible are designs with cooling holes. On special demand we deliver grinding wheels with
strengthened peripheral zone.
On principle, grinding wheels for spring grinding are made of mixed aluminium oxide (52A) in vitrified bond (V35).
When a mild cut is required we recommend resinoid bond (B04, B08, B10).
The peripheral speeds usually do not exceed 32-35 m/s.
The most frequently used grinding dimensions are specified in the table below.
Ordering example:
35 UP 650/618x90/75x350   52A 16/3 NO 4 V 35, 35 m/s
O - perforation throughout the wheel
We offer these wheels made of Submicron crystal structured sintesized alumina (our internal marking GA) which we produce
in different Specifications regarding the percentage of GA in the mixture.
Perforated and stepped grinding wheel
Designation:
35UP - - D/J x T/U x H
Perforated grinding wheel with nuts
Designation:
36UP - - D/J x T/U x H - n
n = number of nuts
Spring Recommendations
wire Abrasive grain Grain size Grade Structure Bond
Thick wire GA, 52A 16-24 N-Q 4, 5, 6
V
B
Medium wire GA, 52A 24-46 L-N 4, 5, 6 V
Thin wire GA, 52A, 2A 46-60 K-M 4, 5, 6 V
Dimensions Cooling holes Nuts
D x T x H (mm)
150 x 30 x 20
175 x 50 x 50
175 x 50 x 0 X
225 x 50 x 50 X
225 x 50 x 0 X
400 x 60 x 250
450 x 60 x 200 X X
450 x 60 x 0 X X
450 x 65 x 200
450 x 80 x 40 X,  O X
450 x 80 x 0 X,  O X
600 x 70 x 250 X X
600 x 75 x 250 X X
600 x 80 x 250 X X
600 x 80 x 300 X X
650 x 80 x 350 X X
650 x 80 x 0 X
650 x 90 x 350 X X
660 x 100 x 150 X,  O X
660 x 120 x 150 X X
650 x 100 x 350 X
800 x 100 x 400 X
800 x 120 x 300
915 x 120 x 200 X,  O X
Nuts
49
Internal Grinding
Types of grinding wheels for internal grinding: Ordering example:
1, 5, 5NA, 5NB, 5NC 1   16x16x6   2A80/3 K8 V22, 40 m/s
Internal grinding
For internal grinding of high speed, tool, bearing, and high-alloyed steels
with hardness over 50 HRc, for surface hardened steels, cast iron, and
NiCo super alloys with hardness over 35 HRc, by serial production the
application of grinding tools made of boron nitride in vitrified bond is re-
commended due to more economical grinding.
Application Recommendations
Abrasive Grain size Grade Structure Bond
Heat treated steels, unhardened
52A
46-80
K-L
6-8 V
4A J-L
Hardened, low-alloyed steels (up to 62 HRc) 2A, 4A 46-80 J-K 6-8 V
Hardened, high-alloyed steels(62 HRc and more) 2A, 4A, 6A 46-80 I-J 6-8 V
Chromium steels
C 46-70 J-K 6-7
V
8A 46-80 I-J 6-8
High-speeds steels (over 64 HRc) 2A, 8A 46-80 H-I 6-8 V